

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/29/2021 2:59 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Case No. 993807

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TODD PIERCE,

Plaintiff/Respondent-Cross-Petitioner,

v.

BILL & MELINDA GATES FOUNDATION,

Defendant/Petitioner.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-PETITION**

---

Lindsay L. Halm, WSBA #37141  
Rebecca J. Roe, WSBA #7560  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent-Cross-Petitioner*

**SCHROETER GOLDMARK & BENDER**  
500 Central Building  
810 Third Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 622-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	7
A. Division One Did Not Err in Affirming the Existence of an Enforceable Contract .....	7
B. Division One Properly Rejected the Foundation’s Unilateral Modification Argument.....	9
C. The Court Correctly Applied the Duty of Good Faith.....	11
IV. CROSS-PETITIONER’S ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	12
V. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Division One Erred in Striking Pierce’s Promissory Estoppel Claim .....	12
B. Division One Erred in Precluding Reliance Damages for Breach of Contract.....	16
VI. CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Cases

<i>Aecon Bldgs. Inc. v. Vandermolen Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 733, 230 P.3d 594 (2009).....	19
<i>Air Atlanta Aero Eng'g Ltd. v. SP Aircraft Owner</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Arcadian Phosphates, Inc. v. Arcadian Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	11
<i>Bakotich v. Swanson</i> , 91 Wn. App. 311, 957 P.2d 275 (1998).....	16
<i>Barclay v. Spokane</i> , 83 Wn.2d 698, 521 P.2d 937 (1974).....	10
<i>Barrett v. Weyerhaeuser Co. Severance Pay Plan</i> , 40 Wn. App. 630, 700 P.2d 338 (1985).....	10
<i>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma</i> , 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	15
<i>Bill &amp; Melinda Gates Found. v. Pierce</i> , 475 P.3d 1011 (2020).....	passim
<i>Columbia Park Golf Course, Inc. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 160 Wn. App. 66, 248 P.3d 1067 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Conrad ex rel. Conrad v. Alderwood Manor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 275, 78 P.3d 177 (2003).....	15
<i>Corbit v. J. I. Case Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 522, 424 P.2d 290 (1967).....	14
<i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.3d 382 (2007).....	13
<i>Cweklinsky v. Mobil Chem. Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14

<b>Table of Authorities, continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dunseath v. Hallauer</i> , 41 Wn.2d 895, 253 P.2d 408 (1953).....	18
<i>Ebling v. Gove's Cove, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 495, 663 P.2d 132 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Indus., Inc.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005).....	9, 14, 17
<i>Ford v. Trendwest</i> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002).....	16
<i>Glasscock v. Wilson Constructors, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995).....	15
<i>Goodpaster v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 199, 665 P.2d 414 (1983).....	8
<i>H.B.H. v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018).....	4
<i>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass'n v. Madison Harmony Dev., Inc.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 728, 253 P.3d 101 (2011).....	19
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	7-8
<i>Hellbaum v. Burwell &amp; Morford</i> , 1 Wn. App. 694, 463 P.3d 225 (1969).....	14
<i>Horwitz v. Sonnenschein Nath &amp; Rosenthal LLP</i> , 926 N.E.2d 934 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010) .....	10
<i>Hunter v. Hayes</i> , 533 P.2d 952 (Colo. App. 1975).....	17
<i>Interchange Assoc. v. Interchange, Inc.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 359, 557 P.2d 357 (1976).....	8
<i>Jones v. Best</i> , 134 Wn.2d 232, 950 P.2d 1 (1998).....	9

<b><u>Table of Authorities, continued</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Keystone Land &amp; Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	8
<i>Kloss v. Honeywell</i> , 77 Wn. App. 294, 890 P.2d 480 (1995).....	17
<i>Melville Capital, LLC v. Tennessee Commerce Bank</i> , 2011 WL 6888476 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 29, 2011).....	10
<i>Ngo v. Senior Operations, LLC</i> , No. C18-1313RSL, 2020 WL 2614737 (W.D. Wash. May 22, 2020).....	15
<i>No Ka Oi Corp. v. Nat’l 60 Minute Tune, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 844, 863 P.2d 79 (1993).....	17
<i>Palin v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 246, 287 P.2d 325 (1955).....	13
<i>Pardee v. Jolly</i> , 163 Wn.2d 558, 182 P.3d 967 (2008).....	19
<i>Platts v. Arney</i> , 50 Wn.2d 42, 309 P.2d 372 (1957).....	18
<i>Rathke v. Roberts</i> , 33 Wn.2d 858, 207 P.3d (1949).....	17
<i>Reefer Queen Co. v. Marine Const. &amp; Design Co.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 774, 440 P.2d 448 (1968).....	20
<i>Rekhter v. State, Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014).....	11, 15
<i>Scribner v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Scully v. US WATS, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Smith v. Neyer, Tiseo &amp; Hindo, Ltd.</i> , 1993 WL 57653 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 1993).....	10
<i>Specialty Asphalt &amp; Constr., LLC v. Lincoln Cty.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 182, 421 P.3d 925 (2018).....	19

<b><u>Table of Authorities, continued</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Spectrum Glass v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 303, 119 P.3d 854 (2005) .....	14, 15
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co., Ltd.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985) .....	13
<i>Thompson v. Burr</i> , 490 P.2d 157 (Or. 1971) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984) .....	11
<i>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000) .....	11
<i>Wagenblast v. Odessa Sch. Dist.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 845, 758 P.2d 968 (1988) .....	8-9
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997) .....	10
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004) .....	8
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	2
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §344 (1981) .....	16, 18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §349 (1981) .....	18
WPI 301A.01 .....	14
